

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division

IN RE APPLICATION OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA FOR AN ORDER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)

Misc. No. 10GJ3793
No. 1:11DM3
No. 1:11EC3

**MOTION OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST FOR STAY
AND INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. **THE STANDARD GOVERNING A STAY PENDING APPEAL**.....1

 II. **THE COURT SHOULD STAY ITS NOVEMBER 10 ORDER AND ENJOIN ENFORCEMENT OF THE TWITTER ORDER**.....3

 A. **This Case Presents Substantial Issues On Appeal**3

 B. **Absent A Stay, Movants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm**7

 C. **The Government Will Not Be Harmed Significantly By A Stay**.....8

 D. **The Public Interest Favors A Stay**10

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan,
500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007) 2

Ctr. for Int’l Envtl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative,
240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 4, 8, 9

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 8

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Inv. Comm.,
372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... 7

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) 10

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 1, 3, 10

In re Application of the United States,
620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) 6

In re Application of the United States,
736 F. Supp. 2d 578 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 5, 6

In re Application of the United States,
747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010) 5

In re Application of the United States,
No. 10-2188-SKG, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85638 (D. Md. Aug. 3, 2011)..... 5

In re Application of the United States,
No. 10-MC-897 (NGG), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93494 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2011)..... 5

In re Grand Jury 87-3 Subpoena,
955 F.2d 229 (4th Cir. 1992) 7

Jewish War Veterans of U.S., Inc. v. Gates,
522 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2007) 8

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) 10

MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Bus. Objects, S.A.,
661 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Va. 2009) 2, 3, 8, 10

Perlman v. United States,
247 U.S. 7 (1918)..... 8

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 8, 10

Reiserer v. United States,
No. C04-0967C, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36229 (W.D. Wash. July 15, 2005)..... 4, 7

United States v. Jones,
No. 10-1259 (U.S. argued Nov. 8, 2011)..... 5

United States v. Phillip Morris Inc.,
314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 8

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 2

Wash. Speakers Bureau Inc. v. Leading Auths., Inc.,
No. 98cv534, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5148 (E.D. Va. 1998)..... 4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... passim

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, *Court Casts a Wary Eye on Tracking by GPS*,
N.Y. Times, Nov. 9, 2011, at A18..... 5

Julia Angwin, *Secret Orders Target Email*,
Wall St. J., Oct. 10, 2011, at A1 9

Laurie Ure, *WikiLeaks Witness Takes the Fifth*, CNN (June 16, 2011),
<http://www.cnn.com/2011/CRIME/06/15/virginia.wikileaks.grand.jury/> 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62..... 1
